PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7208634

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LANDMARK COMMUNITY BANK	03/02/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLEARPOINT NEURO, INC. (FORMERLY KNOWN AS MRI INTERVENTIONS, INC. AND SURGIVISION, INC.
Street Address:	ONE COMMERCE SQUARE
Internal Address:	SUITE 2550
City:	MEMPHIS
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38103

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8369930
Patent Number:	8396532
Patent Number:	9439735
Patent Number:	9259290
Patent Number:	9192446
Patent Number:	9423475
Patent Number:	9383421
Patent Number:	9078588
Patent Number:	9192393
Patent Number:	9031636
Patent Number:	10206693
Patent Number:	9610048
Patent Number:	8909320
Patent Number:	8825133
Patent Number:	8548569
Patent Number:	8886288
Patent Number:	8768433
Patent Number:	9055884
Patent Number:	10105485

PATENT

REEL: 059177 FRAME: 0392

507161789

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9314305
Patent Number:	8320990
Patent Number:	8644906
Patent Number:	8460328
Patent Number:	8340743
Patent Number:	9097756
Patent Number:	8208993
Patent Number:	8374677
Patent Number:	8315689
Patent Number:	8195272
Patent Number:	8157828
Patent Number:	9618590
Patent Number:	9498575
Patent Number:	9572928
Patent Number:	8175677
Patent Number:	8380277
Patent Number:	8055351
Patent Number:	9042958
Patent Number:	8649842
Patent Number:	8688226
Patent Number:	8433421
Patent Number:	RE42856
Patent Number:	RE44736
Patent Number:	7848788
Patent Number:	7561906
Patent Number:	D614768

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (615)742-6293

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6157426226

Email: trademarks@bassberry.com

Correspondent Name: KATHERINE TODD
Address Line 1: 150 3RD AVE. S.
Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 122840.0100

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KATHERINE TODD

SIGNATURE:	/Katherine Todd/
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2022
Total Attachments: 14	
source=Landmark Community Bank Pat	ent Release#page1.tif
source=Landmark Community Bank Pat	ent Release#page2.tif
source=Landmark Community Bank Pat	ent Release#page3.tif
source=Landmark Community Bank Pat	ent Release#page4.tif
source=Landmark Community Bank Pat	ent Release#page5.tif
source=Landmark Community Bank Pat	ent Release#page6.tif
source=Landmark Community Bank Pat	ent Release#page7.tif
source=Landmark Community Bank Pat	ent Release#page8.tif
source=Landmark Community Bank Pat	ent Release#page9.tif
source=Landmark Community Bank Pat	ent Release#page10.tif
source=Landmark Community Bank Pat	ent Release#page11.tif
source=Landmark Community Bank Pat	ent Release#page12.tif

source=Landmark Community Bank Patent Release#page13.tif source=Landmark Community Bank Patent Release#page14.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made and granted by Landmark Community Bank, a Tennessee state-chartered bank, in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent").

WHEREAS, ClearPoint Neuro, Inc. (formerly known as MRI Interventions, Inc. and SurgiVision, Inc.), a Delaware corporation (the "Company") and the Collateral Agent, in its capacity as collateral agent for the ratable benefit of the registered holders of the Company's Junior Secured Promissory Notes due 2020 (the "Holders"), entered into that certain Junior Security Agreement, dated as of November 5, 2010, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Junior Security Agreement dated as of April 5, 2011, as further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Junior Security Agreement dated October 14, 2011, as further amended by that certain Third Amendment to Junior Security Agreement dated March 25, 2014, and as further amended by that certain Fourth Amendment to Junior Security Agreement dated January 27, 2020 (as amended, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Company has granted to the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Holders, a third-priority security interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined below), among other collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Company has requested that the Collateral Agent enter into this Release in order to accomplish and evidence the release of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definition</u>. The term "<u>Patent Collateral</u>," as used herein, shall mean all of the Company's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1 hereto.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Collateral Agent terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral and all other right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Collateral and reassigns to the Company any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the Patent Collateral. Secured Party hereby authorizes Company, or Company's authorized representative, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date set forth below.

LANDMARK COMMUNITY BANK, as collateral agent for the ratable benefit of the Holders

By:______ Name:

Title: <u>Chailes & CEO</u>

Date: 3 2 2

IN PRESENCE OF:

Witness

Date: 3 2 2022

Witness

Date: 3/2/2025

SCHEDULE 1

Patent Collateral

Owner	Jurisdictio n	Title	Serial No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Status	Liens
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI-guided devices and MRI- guided interventional systems that can track and generate dynamic visualizations of the devices in near real time	12/816,80 3 June 16, 2010	8,369,930 February 5, 2013	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 11/05/2010 Assignor: Surgivision, Inc. Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI-guided devices and MRI- guided interventional systems that can track and generate dynamic visualizations of the devices in near real time	12/816,75 7 June 16, 2010	8,396,532 March 12, 2013	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 11/05/2010 Assignor: Surgivision, Inc. Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI-guided interventional systems that can track and generate dynamic visualizations of flexible intrabody devices in near real time	12/796,01 7 June 8, 2010	9,439,735 September 13, 2016	Pending	Landmark Community Bank 11/05/2010 Assignor: Surgivision, Inc.

Owner	Jurisdictio n	Title	Serial No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Status	Liens
						Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014
						Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI-guided surgical systems with proximity alerts	12/795,94 5 June 8, 2010	9,259,290 February 16,2016	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 11/05/2010
						Assignor: Surgivision, Inc.
						Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014
						Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Trajectory guide frame for MRI- guided surgeries	13/801,19 0 March 13, 2013	9,192,446 November 24,2015	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014
						Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Electrical lead assemblies for MRI-compatible medical devices and MRI-	13/799,58 8 March 13, 2013	9,423,475 August 23, 2016	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014
		compatible medical devices incorporating same				Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Intra-body medical devices for use in MRI environments	13/796,48 5 March 12, 2013	9,383,421 July 5, 2016	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014

Owner	Jurisdictio B	Title	Serial No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Status	Liens
						Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI compatible intrabody stylets and related methods and systems	13/789,86 8 March 8, 2013	9,078,588 July 14, 2015	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI compatible surgical drills and related methods	13/788,64 7 March 7, 2013	9,192,393 November 24,2015	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI-compatible head fixation apparatus	13/781,11 7 February 28, 2013	9,031,636 May 12, 2015	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI-guided medical interventional systems and methods	13/781,04 9 February 28, 2013	10,206,69 3 February 19, 2019	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Fiber optic systems for MRI suites and related devices and methods	13/772,82 2 February 21, 2013	9,610,048 April 4, 2017	Pending	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI

Owner	Jurisdictio n	Title	Serial No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Status	Liens
						Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Cable management systems for MRI systems and related methods	12/708,77 3 February 19, 2010	8,909,320 December 9,2014	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 11/05/2010 Assignor: Surgivision, Inc. Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI-guided catheters	13/749,35 1 January 24, 2013	8,825,133 September 2,2014	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Head fixation assemblies for medical procedures	12/685,84 9 January 12, 2010	8,548,569 October I, 2013	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 11/05/2010 Assignor: Surgivision, Inc. Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.

Owner	Jurisdictio B	Title	Serial No. Filling Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Status	Liens
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI-guided devices and MRI- guided interventional systems that can track and generate dynamic visualizations of the devices in near real time	13/738,62 1 January 10, 2013	8,886,288 November 11,2014	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI-guided devices and MRI- guided interventional systems that can track and generate dynamic visualizations of the devices in near real time	13/723,61 2 December 21,2012	8,768,433 July 1, 2014	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI-guided medical interventional systems and methods	13/717,22 6 December 17,2012	9,055,884 June 16, 2015	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI surgical systems including MRI-compatible surgical cannulae for transferring a substance to and/or from a patient	13/640,25 1 April 8, 2011	10,105,48 5 October 23,2018	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Methods associated with MRI surgical systems for real- time visualizations using MRI image data and predefined data of surgical tools	13/610,33 8 September 11,2012	9,314,305 April 19, 2016	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.

Owner	Jurisdictio B	Title	Serial No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Status	Liens
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Intrabody MRI stacked flat loop antennas and related systems	12/557,64 7 September 11, 2009	8,320,990 November 27, 2012	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 11/05/2010 Assignor: Surgivision, Inc. Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor:
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Methods for using MRI- compatible	13/460,77 6 April 30,	8,644,906 February 4,201	Patente d	MRI Interventions , Inc. Landmark Community Bank
		patches	2012			03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Surgical marking tools and methods for marking a patient	13/421,34 4 March 15, 2012	8,460,328 June 11, 2013	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Methods, systems and computer program products for positioning a guidance apparatus relative to a patient	12/273,82 7 November 19, 2008	8,340,743 December 25, 2012	Patente d	, Inc. Landmark Community Bank 11/05/2010 Assignor: Surgivision, Inc. Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014

Owner	Jurisdictio n	Title	Serial No. Filing	Patent No.	Status	Liens
			Date	Issue Date		
						Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Control unit for MRI-guided medical interventional systems	12/237,07 5 September 24, 2008	9,097,756 August 4, 2015	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Imaging device for MRI-guided medical interventional systems	12/237,03 3 September 24, 2008	8,208,993 June 26, 2012	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 11/05/2010 Assignor: Surgivision, Inc. Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI-guided medical interventional systems and methods	12/236,95 0 September 24, 2008	8,374,677 February 12,2013	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI surgical systems for real- time visualizations using MRI image data and predefined data of surgical tools	12/236,85 4 September 24, 2008	8,315,689 November 20, 2012	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 11/05/2010 Assignor: Surgivision, Inc.

Owner	Jurisdictio B	Title	Serial No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Status	Liens
						Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI-compatible patches and methods for using the same	12/236,62 1 September 24, 2008	8,195,272 June 5, 2012	Patente d	Jinc. Landmark Community Bank 11/05/2010 Assignor: Surgivision, Inc. Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Surgical marking tools and methods for marking a patient	12/236,61 5 September 24, 2008	8,157,828 April 17, 2012	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Tip assembly for MRI-compatible medical devices and MRI-compatible medical devices incorporating same	14/208,32 2 March 13, 2014	9,618,590 April 11, 2017	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Substance delivery devices,	14/206,03 9	9,498,575 November 22, 2016	Pending	Landmark Community Bank

Owner	Jurisdictio n	Title	Serial No. Filing	Patent No.	Status	Liens
		systems and methods	Date March 12, 2014	Issue Date		03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Substance delivery devices, systems and methods	14/204,37 8 March 11, 2014	9,572,928 February 21,2017	Pending	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI-guided medical interventional systems and methods	12/134,41 2 June 6, 2008	8,175,677 May 8, 2012	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 11/05/2010 Assignor: Surgivision, Inc. Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	Electrical lead for an electronic device such as an implantable device	13/099,16 7 May 2, 2011	8,380,277 February 19, 2013	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI-safe high impedance lead systems	12/090,58 3 October 20, 2006	8,055,351 November 8,2011	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI

Owner	Jurisdictio n	Title	Serial No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Status	Liens
						Interventions , Inc.
Clearpoint Neuro, Inc.	United States	MRI-guided localization and/or lead placement systems, related methods, devices and computer program products	12/066,86 2 November 29, 2006	9,042,958 May 26, 2015	Pending	Landmark Community Bank 11/05/2010 Assignor: Surgivision, Inc. Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor:
						MRI Interventions , Inc.
MRI Interventions , Inc.	United States	Error! Bookmark not defined.Electrica I lead for an electronic device such as an implantable device	13/741,00 9 January 14, 2013	8,649,842 February 11,2014	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
MRI Interventions , Inc.	United States	Error! Bookmark not defined.MRI- safe high impedance lead systems	13/872,72 6 April 29, 2013	8,688,226 April I, 2014	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
MRI Interventions , Inc.	United States	Error! Bookmark not defined.MRI- safe high impedance lead systems	13/290,82 2 November 7, 2011	8,433,421 April 30, 2013	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.

Owner	Jurisdictio n	Title	Serial No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Status	Liens
MRI Interventions , Inc.	United States	Magnetic resonance probes	11/810,67 9 June 6, 2007	RE42,856 October 18,2011	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 11/05/2010 Assignor: Surgivision,
						Inc. Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.
MRI Interventions , Inc.	United States	Magnetic resonance probes	13/027,48 9 February 15,2011	RE44,736 January 28,2014	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions
Surgivision, Inc.	United States	¹ Magnetic resonance imaging probe	10/123,06 5 April 11, 2002	7,848,788 December 7,2010	Patente d	Jinc. Landmark Community Bank 11/05/2010 Assignor: Surgivision, Inc. Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014
						Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.

¹ Owned by SurgiVision, Inc. and The Johns Hopkins University.

Owner	Jurisdictio n	Title	Serial No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Status	Liens
Surgivision, Inc.	United States	² Electrical lead for an electronic device such as an implantable device	11/417,59 4 May 4, 2006	7,561,906 July 14, 2009	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 11/05/2010 Assignor: Surgivision, Inc. Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions Inc.
Surgivision, Inc.	United States	Control unit for medical interventional systems	D/331,508 January 27, 2009	D614,768 April 27, 2010	Patente d	Landmark Community Bank 11/05/2010 Assignor: Surgivision, Inc. Landmark Community Bank 03/25/2014 Assignor: MRI Interventions , Inc.

RECORDED: 03/04/2022

 $^{^{2}}$ Owned by SurgiVision, Inc. and Boston Scientific Neuromodulation Corporation.